UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SILICON LABORATORIES, INC.
Petitioner

V.

CRESTA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Patent Owner

CASE IPR2015-00626
Patent 7,265,792

TRANSCRIPT OF FEBRUARY 22, 2016 TELEPHONIC PROCEEDINGS

Mail Stop “PATENT BOARD”
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Case No. IPR2015-00626
U.S. Patent 7,265,792

7471313



Dated: February 23, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

By: _ /Michael R. Fleming/
Michael R. Fleming

Michael R. Fleming (Reg. No. 67933)
Benjamin Haber (Reg. No. 67,129)
IRELL & MANELLA LLP

1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4276
Telephone: (310) 277-1010

Fax: (310) 203-7199

Email: CrestalPRs@irell.com

Attorneys for Patent Owner
Cresta Technologies Corporation

Case No. IPR2015-00626
7471313 -1- U.S. Patent 7,265,792



TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016

UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD
Sl LI CON LABORATORI ES, | NC.

Petiti oner
V.

CRESTA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATI ON
Pat ent Omer
CASE: | PR2015- 00626

Pat ent No. 7, 265, 792

Title: Television Receiver for Digital and Anal og

Tel evi si on Signal s

TELEPHONE HEARI NG

February 22, 2016

Before PHI LLIP J. KAUFFMAN, CGREGG |I. ANDERSON, and

PATRI CK M BOUCHER, Adm ni strative Patent Judges

Reported by: SARAH LUCI A BRANN, CSR #3887

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 2

'_\

APPEARANCES

ON BEHALF OF PETI TI ONER SI LI CON LABORATORI ES, | NC.:

LEE & HAYES, PLLC

11501 Alterra Parkway, Suite 450
Austin, Texas 78758

514. 605. 0252

By: PETER AYERS, ESQ

pet er @ eehayes. com

ON BEHALF OF PATENT OWNER CRESTA TECHNCOLOGY CORPCRATI ON:

© 00 N o o A w DN

| RELL & MANELLA LLP

1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angel es, California 90067-4276
310. 277. 1010

By: MCHAEL R FLEM NG, ESQ
nflemng@rell.com

By: BENJAM N HABER, ESQ.
bhaber@rell.com

e =
N B O

13

14 ALSO PRESENT:

15 M HAI MJURGULESCU, Founder, CTO

Cresta Technol ogy Corporation

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 3

1 MONDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2016 10:00 A M
2 PROCEEDI NGS

3 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: M. Haber, the court reporter
4 is for patent owner?

5 MR HABER Yes, that's correct.

6 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: (kay. And you requested the
7 call today. I don't knowif it's you or M. Flemng

8 speaking, but | would like for you to begin.

9 | wll tell you that, in general, we are for a
10 conplete record, but we are interested in hearing from
11 the parties what portions of the record you think are
12 beyond the scope.

13 MR HABER  Certainly. And it wll be

14 M. Flemng arguing.

15 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Ckay. Thank you, M. Haber.
16 M. Flemng?

17 MR FLEM NG Yes, thank you, Your Honor.

18 Before we begin, | also want to point out that
19 Mhai Mirgulescu is on the line as well for patent

20  owner.

21 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Thank you, M. Flem ng.

22 Wl come, M. Mirgul escu.

23 MR MJURGULESCU. Thank you, Your Honor.

24 MR FLEM NG To begin, as an intro, we

25 believe that the petitioner's reply in |IPR2015-00615 and

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 4

1 1 PR2015-00626 presents new argunents and supporting

2 evidence that exceeds the scope permtted by 37 CFR

3 42.23(h).

4 In addition, we also believe that petitioner's
5 reply in both IPR 615 and 626 inproperly incorporate

6 attorney arguments only found in the Hol berg reply

7 declaration and the Hol berg suppl enental reply

8 declaration, which is not permtted by Rule 37 CFR

9 42.6(a)(3). The issue is the sane in both IPRs. | wll
10 talk nore in detail referencing 615.

11 For 615, ground two, pages 14 through 15 of

12 the reply, the petitioner for the very first time brings
13 forward a new reference, Bal aban, US Patent Nunber

14  7,075,85 -- pardon nme -- 7,075, 585.

15 On pages 14 and 15 of the reply, petitioner
16 states that the Bal aban patent presently teaches that

17 detecting a carrier signal includes detecting at |east
18 one of a --

19 (Carification requested by reporter.)
20 MR FLEM NG (kay. Have you been able to
21 catch it all so far?
22 THE REPORTER. | think so.
23 MR. FLEM NG Ckay. Can you hear me better
24 now?
25 THE REPORTER  Yes, | can. Thanks.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 5

1 MR FLEM NG kay. Sorry.

2 Just to repeat, on pages 14 and 15 of the

3 reply petitioner states the Bal aban patent expressly

4  teaches that detecting a carrier signal includes

5 detecting at |east one of a picture carrier, a sound

6 carrier, and a synchronization signal.

7 Bal aban is now relied on by the petitioner for
8 teaching the '585 patent claimwhen it detects the

9 carrier signal, as shown in claim?20. Balaban was not
10 submtted. Balaban was not included in the grounds on
11  which the Board reached its decision.

12 During the deposition of our expert,

13 Dr. Opris, the petitioner did present Balaban but didn't
14  properly serve it at that tine, and no new argument was
15 presented during the deposition.

16 When asked about the reference, Dr. Qpris

17 stated that he needed nore tine to study Bal aban and, of
18 course, no tine was given. That's on page 61 of the

19 deposition. Also, Dr. Qoris disagreed that a
20  synchronization signal is a carrier signal, but was not
21 considering Bal aban. He was going on what his
22  understandi ng of what one of ordinary skill in the art
23 woul d understand that to nean.
24 Silicon Labs has withheld its arguments in its
25 petition about this exhibit and these argunments until

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 6

1 the reply paper. This late presentation of Bal aban and
2 the argunent is an undue amount of prejudice for the

3 patent owner. By presenting |ate and disclosing its

4  relevance to obviousness of clains 15 and 20, our

5 expert, Dr. Opris, wasn't given an opportunity to

6 address the technical aspects of the argunent.

7 The patent owner has had no opportunity to

8 respond to any of these allegations and contentions and
9 newargunents, and at this |ate stage has no way to do
10 so. And again, the sane argunents were presented for

11 626, ground three, pages 10 through 11, of the reply

12 petition,

13 There's other issues as well with the reply.
14 In the reply at pages four through five, Silicon Labs
15 now presents new clai mconstruction arguments for the
16 term"carrier signal" for the very first tinme.

17 Silicon Labs' construction of carrier signa
18 wasn't presented in the petition. It is not in response
19 to any claimconstruction position that was advanced by
20 the patent owner. |In fact, Silicon Labs admts that the
21  patent owner does not offer a construction of the term
22  You see that on page 4 and 5. The new argunments are not
23  advanced through any clai mconstruction argunents that
24  the patent owner has advanced. And noreover, this late
25 claimconstruction anounts to prejudice to the patent

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 7

1  owner.

2 By not disclosing this argunent to Silicon

3 Labs' claimconstruction of carrier signal and its

4 relevance to the obviousness of clains 15 and 20 unti

5 thereply, again Dr. Qpris was not given an opportunity
6 to address the technical aspects of the argunent. The

7 patent owner again has no opportunity to respond to

8 these allegations of inventions and new argunments at

9 this late date.

10 There is also another problem 37 CFR

11 42.104(b)(3) requires the petitioner to state within the
12 petition how the claimwas constructed so as to prevent
13  such late construction arguments as we have here.

14 In addition to these new argunments, there is
15 also an inproper incorporation of argunents in the

16  Holberg reply declaration. The reply states that both
17 the intrinsic and extrinsic evidence support

18 petitioner's reading of the term and then cites to

19  paragraphs 33 through 34 of the Hol berg reply

20 declaration.

21 These paragraphs span six pages in the Hol berg
22 reply declaration, and these anount to nothing nore than
23 attorney argunents.

24 For instance, paragraphs 33 through 36,

25 petitioner is making claimcontext arguments relying on

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 8

1 the clains of the patent. Paragraphs 37 through 38

2 argue that -- the specifications for this new claim

3 construction. And then paragraphs 37, 39 through 40,

4 petitioner argues the claimconstruction is supported by
5 extrinsic evidence. There are other argunents as well,
6 but I'mjust giving those as exanples. None of these

7 argunents are in the reply.

8 And then the same arguments al so apply to 626.
9 And in addition, there's one nore inproper

10 incorporation of attorney argunents for the select

11 signal construction on pages 1 through 4 of the reply.
12 The reply states that the plain and ordinary neani ng of
13 the phrase is based upon the patent owner's own

14  extrinsic evidence, and then they refer to paragraphs 14
15  through 32.

16 Thi s anounts to incorporation of attorney

17 argunments only found in those paragraphs of 14 through
18 32 of the Holberg reply declaration. These paragraphs
19 span 11 pages of the Hol berg reply declaration.
20 Again, just to give you an exanple, they also
21  have attorney argument in it. They nmake clai m context
22 arguments in paragraphs 14 through 16. They nake
23 attorney argunents in 17 through 19 of the claim
24  construction in light of the specification. They make
25 many nore argunents. | just give those as exanples.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 9

1 Again, these argunents are not found in the

2 reply, and if these were included, they woul d al nost

3 double the page count of the reply.

4 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Thank you, M. Flemng. This
5 iIs Judge Kauffnman.

6 And what renedy are you asking for

7 specifically?

8 MR FLEM NG W are asking to strike pages 1
9 through 4 of the reply and pages 14 through 15 of the
10 reply, and also striking the pertinent portions of the

11  Hol berg reply declaration and suppl enental reply.

12 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  So you woul d |ike

13 authorization -- this is Judge Kauffnman again --

14  authorization to file a motion to make -- to strike

15 those portions?

16 MR FLEM NG That's correct.

17 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Ckay. M. Flem ng, why

18 wouldn't --

19 And, M. Ayers, | wll hear fromyou

20 But, M. Flem ng, why wouldn't your interests
21 be served by telling the Board the accusations that you
22  have just laid out here so that we can consider that

23  when we make the final decision, knowi ng that we do

24  prohibit incorporation by reference and the petitioner's
25 reply does have to be within the scope of the patent

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 10

1 owner's response? How conme that couldn't serve your

2 purposes? And | aminterested in that because | |ike

3 the record to be as conplete as possible.

4 MR FLEM NG  Are you suggesting that we woul d
5 have an opportunity to file a third reply?

6 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Sort of. | am suggesting

7 that we would permt you to file a nunber of pages --

8 and we will have to talk about that. But say it's five
9 pages, and in those pages you outlay what you just said
10 here; you say it's beyond the scope for these reasons,
11 it's incorporating inproperly by these reasons.

12 It would not entail any arguing on the nerits.
13  So, for exanple, what you nentioned about 104(b)(3) |

14  woul d consider an argunent on the nerits.

15 It would sinply be to say, "W think these

16 parts are beyond the scope and these parts inproperly
17 incorporate,” and then we would | et petitioner have

18 their say, to say why they think that's not so, because
19 | amcertain M. Ayers will say he thinks that's not so.
20 MR FLEM NG But then there would be no
21 renedy, if we were correct.
22 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Ch, no. The renedy woul d be
23 those -- and, in fact, the portions that you don't
24 identify, that the panel considers to be beyond the
25 scope, will not be considered in the final decision, and

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 11

1 inproper incorporation won't be considered in the fina
2 decision.

3 And | don't mnd telling you, | think things
4  have to be explained in the petition. You can't just

5 have evidence in the file. It's got to be explained in
6 a paper -- right? -- either the petition or the

7 petitioner's reply. So if there's sonmething in an

8 exhibit but not explained in a paper, it's not going to
9 be considered, even if you don't submt anything.

10 MR FLEM NG | understand

11 | do believe that that woul d provide a proper
12  remedy for the IPR  But it does then present the issue
13 of -- that this inmproper argunent is then a part of the
14  record for appeal, which I feel would still prejudice
15 the patent owner.

16 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Even if our decision doesn't
17 rely upon any of those portions that you have identified
18 as inproperly incorporating or beyond the scope?

19 MR FLEM NG | appreciate if you would do so,
20 and | understand that woul d be a proper way to handl e
21 the decision on the IPR  But that still then holds out
22 that they could then argue those argunents as far as on
23  appeal .

24 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: | see. And we won't

25 necessarily agree with all the things that you identify.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 12

1 So, okay.

2 Well, M. Ayers, | would like to hear what you
3 think of what patent owner is asking for. And please

4  comment both on authorization to file a notion to strike
5 and on the opportunity instead to file a paper that

6 identifies things that are beyond the scope and

7 inproperly incorporated, where you get to file a

8 response to that.

9 MR AYERS: Certainly, Your Honor.

10 VWil e we vigorously disagree with the patent
11  owner that this evidence and argunment is not proper

12  reply, because it responds directly to their allegation
13 that the art does not show that detecting a sync signa
14 is detecting a carrier signal, in the petition we had
15 argued that the prior art discloses detecting a sync

16 signal, in particular the Zenith reference, which is a
17  carrier signal

18 And we had argued that the carrier signal

19 should be given its plain ordinary neaning to one of
20 ordinary skill in the art, didn't really believe that
21 that was going to be disputed.
22 In their patent owner opposition they took
23 issue and said that a sync signal is not a carrier
24  signal, and they made sone argunent around that. But
25 interestingly, they didn't propose a construction for a

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 13

1 carrier signal. They just argued that Zenith's

2 detecting a sync signal was not detecting a carrier

3 signal.

4 And in response to that, we came forward with
5 an IEEE dictionary that provided a definition for

6 carrier signal, and we pointed to the Bal aban patent

7 which is of record in the file history inthis case. In
8 fact, it was actually submtted by the patent owner and
9 appears on the face of the patent.

10 And in one of the claims of the Bal aban patent
11 it says, you know, wherein detecting a carrier signal
12 includes, anong other things, detecting a sync signal.
13 So it responds directly to the argunent that the patent
14  owner nade that this -- that detecting a sync signal is
15 not detecting a carrier signal. So we think it's

16 clearly a proper reply, the testinony in evidence.

17 As far as the, you know, incorporation by

18 reference and things of that nature, | mean, as the

19 Board knows fromthe |ast series of IPRs, there's
20  substantial overlap between these two patents. And, in
21 fact, the patent owner's argunments are virtually
22  verbatimacross both patents where there's conmon
23 references.
24 And so, in an effort to sort of streaniine
25 this case, you know, both from our perspective and the

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 14

1 work that goes into, you know, preparing a reply, as

2 well as to streamine the Board' s consideration of these
3 issues, we submtted one main declaration in both cases
4  fromDr. Holberg that responds to the technical issues

5 that are common across both IPRs and then submtted a

6 supplenmental declaration in the 626 that addressed those
7 issues that were unique to the 626 and the ' 762 patent,
8 and then tried to streamine the reply brief to --

9 rather than bel abor these points. Particularly one of
10 the references is very dense, and they made nunerous

11  technical argunents relating to that. And so we sort of
12 streamined the presentation of those issues because

13 they had been so thoroughly vetted in the original -- in
14  the 615 case.
15 And, in fact, in the previous phase one we had
16  asked for kind of a common briefing, and the Board
17 essentially encouraged us to just address the issues
18 sort of inthis way. So that's just to give you sone
19 context for why we presented it the way we did.
20 So as a result, we don't think there's any
21 inproper incorporation or anything of that nature. It
22 was just an effort to sort of streamine the
23  presentation.
24 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  And, M. Ayers, | realize you
25 haven't had a full say on the nmerits of what patent

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 15

1 owner is saying, but I'mreally -- | find it very

2 difficult to solve on the phone. [It's beyond -- we are
3 not going to do that today.

4 MR, AYERS. Sure.

5 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  So | really would like to

6 hear what you think of a notion to strike versus each

7 side -- patent owner saying, "Here is why it's beyond

8 the scope,” and you saying why it's not.

9 MR AYERS. Well, | nean, certainly, as

10  between those two, | would say just a letter brief,

11  essentially. They could make their points about it's
12  outside the scope. | think a notion to strike would

13 nuch acconplish the sane thing but wouldn't have this,
14 you know, draconian consequence if it were stricken,

15 which | don't think it will.

16 But, you know, | don't think it's necessary to
17 do in this case, because | think the Board will see,

18 once it reads the patent owner response and our reply,
19 that it's well within that.

20 And as the Board -- as you point out, you can
21 consider it or not consider it, as you wll.

22 But, you know, as long as we have an

23 opportunity to respond to the -- you know, the arguments
24  that they make, we don't have a, you know -- | don't --
25 | mean, | do oppose, but -- the filing that letter

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 16

1 brief, but as long as we are given an opportunity to

2 respond, | think it will be much to do [sic] about

3 not hing.

4 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Ckay. Thank you, M. Ayers.
5 This is Judge Kauffman again.

6 M. Flemng, it looks to me -- and tell ne if
7 you disagree. It looks to ne |ike panels have handl ed
8 this differently, some permtting authorization for a

9 notion to strike and others not. But | am unaware of
10 any notion to strike being granted for something beyond
11  the scope. Are you aware of anything along those |ines?
12 MR FLEM NG Yes, | am

13 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  And coul d you give nme a

14 citation for that?

15 MR FLEM NG  Sure.

16 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Pl ease.

17 MR FLEM NG | believe, if you |look at paper
18 39 in I PR2015- 00372, and also in 374 and 378. And then
19 there's another one as well.
20 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  And that was | PR --
21 MR FLEM NG That was the -- sorry?
22 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  That was | PR2015- 00372?
23 MR FLEM NG Correct.
24 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: 4 and 8 al so? (kay.
25 MR FLEM NG Right.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 17

1 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  And the other citation,

2 please?

3 MR FLEM NG And another citation is

4  CBM2015- 00037, paper 21.

5 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: If we were going to authorize

6 a nmotion to strike, how nany pages woul d you be

7 requesting? This sounds about Iike five pages to ne.

8 MR. FLEM NG Five pages woul d be fine.

9 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  And if instead we were going
10 to authorize a notion to identify those portions of the
11 record, | think that probably also would take close to
12 five pages. That's agreeabl e?

13 MR FLEM NG |t would be the sane.

14 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  That's agreeabl e,

15 M. Flem ng? kay.

16 And | think if we do a notion we will do the
17 standard notion, opposition, and response. But if we do
18 a paper, we will do the paper and then we will give the
19  sanme nunber of pages to petitioner, but there won't be
20 an additional response.

21 | "' mgoing to talk to --

22 MR FLEM NG Judge Kauffnan?

23 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Yes?

24 MR FLEM NG Wy wouldn't we have a chance to
25 respond, if we have an argument? | think we woul d need

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 18

1 the opportunity to respond, even though it's not a

2 notion.

3 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: | feel like what would be

4 happening is you are identifying the parts that are and
5 heisidentifying the parts that aren't, and there is

6 not really a decision that's going to exclude or not

7 exclude. But | suppose you are right, in the sense that
8 we are going to consider or not consider based on that,
9 and we are still considering that action.

10 So | think maybe that's a fair point.

11 MR AYERS. And, Your Honor -- this is Peter
12 Ayers. Since we are citing cases, | would just point

13 the Board to the TDAmeritrade versus Tradi ng Technol ogy,
14  CBM2014- 131, where the Board denied such a request for a
15 notion to strike. And it does seemthat the prevailing
16 view of the Board is to not permt these argunments to be
17 made in notions for -- notions to exclude.

18 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Al right.

19 And, M. Flem ng, because you requested the
20 call, is there anything you would like to add, based on
21  what M. Ayers just said?
22 MR FLEMNG | would like to disagree with
23 M. Ayers, respectfully, that these are facts,
24  specifically that | believe the ones that | cited are
25 very closely related to the sane facts, and when

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 19

1 appropriate, the Board does rule on notions to strike,
2 is not prejudiced one way or the other.

3 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  All right. | amgoing to,

4  before | nmake a decision on the call, have a side cal

5 wth the rest of the panel.

6 But before | do that, | want to ask one ot her
7 question. And | know that this is out of the blue; you
8 are not expecting this, and so maybe you won't be able
9 to answer.

10 But it |ooks to me |ike the hearing on 592,
11 594, and | think 626 are on April 11th, and then 615 is
12 on the 12th. But | nay have 26 and 15 reversed.

13 We are entertaining the possibility of the
14 parties attending the hearing in Denver rather than in
15 DC. And | wonder if that has any appeal to you,

16 M. Flemng.

17 MR FLEM NG It's interesting you brought

18 that up. | hadn't had a chance to discuss this with
19 Peter, but | was wondering if we mght be able to
20 consolidate those two hearings on one day, which would
21 be the 11th, | would be -- what | would propose.
22  Because we have another IPR for the sane patent with
23 another party on the 12th as well, so --
24 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  You would |ike to have al
25 four on the 11th?

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 20

1 MR FLEM NG No, | would |like to have these
2 on the 11th and then keep the others as they are

3 schedul ed, not change them because they are schedul ed
4 for the 12th. M nenory, anyway.

5 Ben Haber, is that correct? | want to make

6 sure.

7 MR HABER: Fromwhat | remenber, | think the
8 Silicon Labs one is scheduled for the 12th, so it m ght
9 make --

10 MR FLEM NG The Silicon Labs is the 11th and
11  the 12th, for sure.

12 MR HABER Yeah. So it mght make the nost
13 sense to put the MaxLinear ones on the 11th and then the
14  Silicon Labs ones on the 12th, so that we don't just

15 split the parties across nmultiple days.

16 MR FLEM NG Oh, okay. So we would like to
17  have the Silicon Labs, then, on the 12th.

18 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  That's 594 and 592, |

19 think -- no, that's 626.
20 MR FLEM NG Yeah, that's -- no, you are
21 right, 592, | believe, and 594.
22 MR HABER: 592 and 594 are the MaxLinear
23 ones, which would be on the 11th, and the Silicon Labs,
24 615 and 626, which would then be on the 12th.
25 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Okay. | think I understand

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 21

1 what you are asking. And it would be a single hearing
2 for the two, a conbined hearing for the two.

3 MR. FLEMNG Right.

4 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Each pair

5 And what about Denver, M. Flem ng?

6 And | amnot pressuring you to do that. | am
7 asking if you are interested.

8 MR FLEM NG | guess that woul d be probably
9 fine. | amthe only one that would have to travel

10 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Ckay. And, M. Ayers, both
11  questions. Do you like the idea of 592 and 594 on the
12 11th and 626 and 615 on the 12th?

13 And what about Denver?

14 MR AYERS: | do |like both those ideas.

15 Certainly our hearings, the 615 and 626, for the sane
16 reasons that we structured the replies the way we did,
17  shoul d be heard on the same day, because there are --
18 nmany of the issues are common across both, so it doesn't
19 nmeke sense to split those across days, certainly.

20 And we are nore than happy to cone to Denver
21 It's actually closer and easier to get to fromAustin
22  than Washington, DC, so we would prefer Denver.

23 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Al right. Does the court
24  reporter have any questions to this point?

25 THE REPORTER: | don't at the nonent. | have

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 22

1 a couple of spelling questions | can ask the parties

2 later.

3 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: (Ckay. | amalso going to

4  have a side call with the panel, and you can remain on
5 theline and talk to the parties during that tine if you
6 like.

7 THE REPORTER:  Thank you.

8 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  And if the parties would

9 please hold, I think it will just take ne a couple of
10 mnutes to talk to the panel, and then | wll be back on
11 the line. Thank you both.

12 (Pause in proceedings from10:31 to 10:37.)
13 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Hello. This is

14 Judge Kauffrman. Are the parties still there?

15 MR. AYERS: Yes, Your Honor.

16 MR FLEM NG W are still here.

17 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: (Ckay. M. Ayers, you spoke
18 first?

19 MR AYERS. Yes, | did.

20 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: (Ckay, great. | just wanted
21 to make sure you were both there.

22 And the court reporter is still with us?

23 THE REPOCRTER: | am yes.

24 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Ckay. Having discussed this
25 wth the panel regarding the first issue about beyond

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 23

1 the scope and incorporation by reference, we are going

2 to debate that a little further and | ook at the

3 citations that you have given us, and then we will issue
4  our order in the next day or two so that you can go on

5 fromthere.

6 For the hearings, we think that that wll

7 probably work, to do 592/594 on the 11th from Denver and
8 the other pair on the 12th from Denver.

9 But, of course, we have got another party we
10 need to check with, and I have got to nmake sure that

11 works with the hearing folks. So you will hear about

12 that as well fairly soon, so that you can nake your

13 travel plans as you need.

14 M. Flemng, any questions?

15 MR FLEM NG No questions, Your Honor. |

16 just want to -- | amglad to hear that what we are

17 talking about is all four of the IPRs will be in Denver.
18 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Wel |, don't take that as a

19 solid yet, but that's what we are going to work for, and
20 | think nost |ikely.
21 MR FLEM NG If it should not work out that
22  way, maybe | would like to discuss whether -- | amstil
23  willing to travel for these two to Denver. It's just
24  that, you know, nmaybe we could tal k about whether the
25 preference is the afternoon versus the norning --

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 24

1 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Do you want to tell ne your
2 preference right now?

3 MR FLEM NG -- because | have to travel

4 So ny understanding, we are noving this one to
5 April 12, both of them correct?

6 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: The 626/ 615, yes.

7 MR FLEM NG And so -- and then the -- so it
8 would be helpful if that was in the afternoon, just

9 so that -- you know, | don't know what ny travel

10 arrangenents are going to be, but so | make sure | get
11 there. | have to travel overnight.

12 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Ckay. For both days?

13 MR FLEM NG It would be better if it was in
14 the norning.

15 MR AYERS. Well, Your Honor, this is Peter
16  Ayers. W were discussing this off line. | think

17 M. Flemng believes that there is the possibility that
18 one set of hearings could be in Denver and one could be
19 in Washington, DC. | don't know that the Board is
20 proposing that. Are they, or is it an all-or-nothing
21  proposition?
22 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: It's not an all-or-nothing
23 proposition. It could be that -- you know, we have got
24  another party we want to check with. [If they -- we
25 don't want to nake sonebody go to Denver unless both

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 25

1 parties are confortable going to Denver.

2 MR FLEM NG \Well, let's just see what the
3 other parties have to say. |If both parties are

4 wlling togo-- if all parties are wlling to go to

5 Denver, thenit's really solved.

6 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Weéll, you know,

7 M. Flemng -- and it sounds |ike you have got sone

8 schedul e concerns as well. What do you think of the

9 possibility of you discussing wwth them wth the other
10 petitioner, the when and the where?

11 MR FLEMNG Right. So then -- just for the
12 record, then, we are -- Peter and | are agreeable to
13 noving it to Denver, with both 615 and 626 on the 12th.
14 Correct, Peter?

15 MR, AYERS. Yes.

16 MR FLEM NG And then | will contact

17  MaxLinear and see if they would be willing to have their
18 already schedul ed hearing, which is on the 11th, just
19 sinply noved from Washi ngton, DC, to Denver.

20 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Ckay. And an enmail from both
21 sides would be a sufficient answer on that.

22 MR FLEM NG kay. Ckay, excellent.

23 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Ckay. M. Ayers, anything
24 further?

25 MR, AYERS. Well, | would just say, Your

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 26

1 Honor, | did during the break have the opportunity to

2 pull up the case citation that M. Flem ng had given to
3 the | PR2015-372.

4 | think that case is distinguishable because

5 it appears that the petitioner in that case raised a new
6 theory of unpatentability. That is not what is going on
7 inthis case. W are responding directly to an argunent
8 raised by the patent owner. |It's not a new theory of

9 patentability or unpatentability.

10 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  And, M. Flemng, | will give
11  you the last word on that point.

12 MR FLEM NG W respectfully disagree

13 In fact, now they are reliant on Bal aban for
14  the teaching that Bal aban teaches synchronization by

15 itself with the carrier signal. And that could be that
16 they have their specialized carrier signals, but their
17 primary reference did not have that kind of -- it had

18 the nornal one of ordinary skill in the art would

19 understand what a carrier signal would be, but it would
20  not be sinply that one signal. | amnot sure if that's
21 true or not. W just never had a chance to have our

22 expert look at it.

23 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Under st ood.

24 And, M. Flem ng, do you have a guess when the
25 transcript will be filed? And | amnot pressuring you.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 27

1 | just would Iike to know.

2 MR FLEM NG  Maybe we shoul d ask.

3 Ben, can you handle that? Can you tell ne

4 when?

5 MR HABER  Yeah, | can handle that. W can
6 get it filed within a couple days. W can put an

7 expedite onit.

8 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: | think | amlikely to wait
9 for the transcript to nake the decision about which way

10 we are going to go.

11 MR HABER Ckay. So we will definitely get
12 that expedited and fil ed.
13 JUDGE KAUFFMAN: Al right. So we will |ook

14 for that, and we will also be | ooking for news from

15  MaxLinear and the possibility of having that in Denver

16 as well.

17 And, you know, | haven't talked to the

18 hearings people. | don't knowif they are going to

19 allowus to do one in DC, one in Denver. |If it is --
20 possibly it is all or nothing. | don't know But I

21 will try with whatever you submt. W wll see if that
22wl work.

23 MR FLEM NG Very good. Thank you.

24 JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Ckay. And any questions from

25 the court reporter?

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 28

THE REPORTER: No, not at the nonent.

JUDGE KAUFFMAN:  Any questions fromthe Panel ?
| don't see any, so | think that ends our call

today. Thank you to the court reporter and both sides.

MR AYERS:. Thank you, Your Honor.

(Wher eupon, the proceedi ngs were

concluded at 10:44 a.m)
--00- -

© o0 ~N o o B~ wWw DN P

NI R SR N N N e o i e i o
g A W N P O © O N O O A W N PP O

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG - 02/ 22/ 2016 Page 29

1 CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

2 |, SARAH LUCI A BRANN, duly authorized

3 shorthand reporter, do hereby certify:

4 That the foregoing transcript constitutes a
5 true, full and correct transcript of ny shorthand notes
6 taken as such reporter of the proceedings herein and

7 reduced to typewiting under my supervision and control
8 to the best of ny ability.

9

10

11 DATED: February 22, 2016 i

1 Gl ¢ i Feeteee oz
13 SARAH LUCI A BRANN, CSR #3887
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG -

02/ 22/ 2016

42.6(a)(3)
4:9

5
6:22

585
5:8
592

19:10 20:18,21,22
21:11

592/594
23.7

594
19:11 20:18,21,22
21:11

- 2
--000-- 20
28:8 5:96:47:4
2016
1 31
21
1 17:4
8:11 9:8
22
10 3:1
6:11
26
104(b)(3) 19:12
10:13
10:00 3
3.1
10:31 32
22:12 8:15,18
10:37 33
22:12 7:19,24
10:44 34
28:7 7:19
11 36
6:11 8:19 7:24
11th 37
19:11,21,25 20:2,10,13, 4:2,87:10 8:1,3
23 21:12 23:7 25:18 374
12 16:18
245 378
12th 16:18
19:12,23 20:4,8,11,14, 38
17,24 21:12 23:8 25:13 81
13'11 155:2 8:14,17,22 39
o oy 8:316:18
9:9
15 4
4:11,155:26:4 7:4 9:9
19:12
4
16 6:22 8:11 9:9 16:24
8:22
40
17 8:3
8:23 42.104(b)(3)
19 7:11
8:23
42.23(b)
4:3

61
5:18

615
4:5,10,11 14:14 19:11
20:24 21:12,15 25:13

626
4:56:11 8:8 14:6,7
19:11 20:19,24 21:12,
15 25:13

626/615
24:6

7,075,585
4:14

7,075,85
4:14

762
14:7

16:24

il
A

a.m.

3:128:7
able

4:20 19:8,19
accomplish

15:13

accusations
9:21

action
18:9

add
18:20

addition
4:47:14 8.9

additional
17:20

address
6:6 7:6 14:17

addressed
14:6

admits
6:20

advanced
6:19,23,24

afternoon
23:25 24:8

agree
11:25

agreeable
17:12,14 25:12

all-or-nothing
24:20,22

allegation
12:12

allegations
6:87:8
allow
27:19

amount
6:2 7:22

amounts
6:25 8:16

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG -

02/ 22/ 2016

answer
19:9 25:21

anyway
20:4

appeal
11:14,23 19:15

appears
13:9 26:5

apply
8:8
appreciate
11:19

appropriate
19:1

April
19:11 24:5

aren't
18:5

argue
8:211:22

argued
12:15,18 13:1

argues
8:4

arguing
3:14 10:12

argument
5:146:2,6 7:2,6 8:21
10:14 11:1312:11,24
13:13 17:25 26:7

arguments
4:1,6 5:24,25 6:9,10,15,
22,23 7:8,13,14,15,23,
25 8:5,7,8,10,17,22,23,
259:111:22 13:21
14:11 15:23 18:16

arrangements
24:10

art
5:22 12:13,15,20 26:18

asked
5:16 14:16

asking
9:6,8 12:3 21:1,7

aspects

6:6 7:6

attending
19:14

attorney
4:6 7:23 8:10,16,21,23

Austin
21:21

authorization
9:13,14 12:4 16:8

authorize
17:5,10

aware
16:11

Ayers
9:19 10:19 12:2,9 14:24
15:4,9 16:4 18:11,12,
21,23 21:10,14 22:15,
17,19 24:15,16 25:15,
23,25 28:5

Board
5:11 9:21 13:19 14:16
15:17,20 18:13,14,16
19:1 24:19

Board's
14:2

break

26:1
brief

14:8 15:10 16:1
briefing

14:16

brings
4:12

brought
19:17

back
22:10

Balaban
4:13,16 5:3,7,9,10,13,
17,21 6:1 13:6,10
26:13,14

based
8:13 18:8,20

belabor
14:9

believe
3:254:411:11 12:20
16:17 18:24 20:21

believes
24:17

Ben
20:5 27:3

better
4:23 24:13

beyond
3:1210:10,16,24 11:18
12:6 15:2,7 16:10 22:25

blue
19:7

call
3:7 18:20 19:4 22:4
28:3

can't
11:4

carrier
4:17 5:4,5,6,9,20 6:16,
17 7:312:14,17,18,23
13:1,2,6,11,15 26:15,
16,19

case
13:7,25 14:14 15:17
26:2,4,5,7

cases
14:3 18:12

catch
4:21
CBM2014-131
18:14
CBM2015-00037
17:4
certain
10:19

certainly
3:1312:9 15:9 21:15,19

CFR
4:2,8 7:10

chance
17:24 19:18 26:21

change
20:3

check
23:10 24:24

citation
16:14 17:1,3 26:2

citations
23:3

cited
18:24

cites
7:18

citing
18:12

claim

5:8,9 6:15,19,23,25 7:3,
12,25 8:2,4,21,23

claims
6:47:4 8:113:10

clarification
4:19

clearly
13:16

close
17:11

closely
18:25

closer
21:21

combined
21:2

come
10:1 21:20

comfortable
25:1

comment
12:4

common
13:22 14:5,16 21:18

complete
3:10 10:3

concerns

DTI
1- 800-826- 0277

Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

www. deposi ti on. com



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG -

02/ 22/ 2016

25:8

concluded
28:7

consequence
15:14

consider
9:22 10:14 15:21 18:8

consideration
14:2

considered
10:2511:1,9

considering
5:21 18:9

considers
10:24

consolidate
19:20

constructed
7:12

construction
6:15,17,19,21,23,25
7:3,13 8:3,4,11,24
12:25

contact
25:16

contentions
6:8

context
7:25 8:21 14:19

correct
3:59:16 10:21 16:23
20:5 24:5 25:14

couldn't
10:1
count
9:3
couple
22:1,9 27:6

course
5:18 23:9

court
3:3 21:23 22:22 27:25
28:4

D

date
79

day
19:20 21:17 23:4

days
20:15 21:19 24:12 27:6

DC
19:15 21:22 24:19
25:19 27:19

debate
23:2

decision
5:11 9:23 10:25 11:2,
16,21 18:6 19:4 27:9

declaration
4:7,8 7:16,20,22 8:18,
19 9:11 14:3,6

definitely
27:11

definition
135

denied
18:14

dense
14:10

Denver
19:14 21:5,13,20,22
23:7,8,17,23 24:18,25
25:1,5,13,19 27:15,19

deposition
5:12,15,19

detail
4:10

detecting
4:17 5:4,5 12:13,14,15
13:2,11,12,14,15

detects
5.8
dictionary
13:5
didn't
5:13 12:20,25

differently
16:8

difficult
15:2

directly
12:12 13:13 26:7

disagree
12:10 16:7 18:22 26:12

disagreed
5:19

discloses
12:15

disclosing
6:37:2

discuss
19:18 23:22

discussed
22:24

discussing
24:16 25:9

disputed
12:21

distinguishable
26:4

doesn't
11:16 21:18

don't
3:7 10:23 11:3,9 14:20
15:15,16,24 20:14
21:25 23:18 24:9,19,25
27:18,20 28:3

double
9:3
Dr
5:13,16,19 6:5 7:5 14:4

draconian
15:14

easier
21:21

effort
13:24 14:22

either

11:6
email
25:20

encouraged
14:17

ends
28:3

entail
10:12

entertaining
19:13

essentially
14:17 15:11

evidence
4:27:17 8:5,14 11:5
12:11 13:16

example
8:20 10:13

examples
8:6,25

exceeds
4:2

excellent
25:22

exclude
18:6,7,17

exhibit
5:2511:8

expecting
19:8

expedite
277

expedited
27:12

expert
5:12 6:5 26:22

explained
11:4,5,8

expressly
5:3

extrinsic
7:17 8:5,14

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG -

02/ 22/ 2016

face
13:9

fact
6:20 10:23 13:8,21
14:15 26:13

facts
18:23,25

fair
18:10

fairly
23:12

far
4:2111:22 13:17

FEBRUARY
3:1

feel
11:14 18:3

file
9:14 10:5,7 11:5 12:4,5,
7137

filed

26:25 27:6,12
filing

15:25

final
9:2310:2511:1

find
15:1

fine
17:8 21:9

first
4:12 6:16 22:18,25

five
6:14 10:8 17:7,8,12

Fleming
3:7,14,16,17,21,24
4:20,23 5:1 9:4,8,16,17,
2010:4,20 11:10,19
16:6,12,15,17,21,23,25
17:3,8,13,15,22,24
18:19,22 19:16,17 20:1,
10,16,20 21:3,5,8 22:16
23:14,15,21 24:3,7,13,
17 25:2,7,11,16,22

26:2,10,12,24 27:2,23

folks
23:11

forward
4:13 13:4

found

4:6 8:17 9:1
four

6:14 19:25 23:17

full
14:25

further
23:2 25:24

grounds
5:10

guess
21:8 26:24

G

general
39

give
8:20,25 14:18 16:13
17:18 26:10

given
5:18 6:5 7:512:19 16:1
23:326:2
giving
8:6
glad
23:16

go
23:4 24:25 25:4 27:10

goes
14:1

going
5:2111:812:21 15:3
17:5,9,21 18:6,8 19:3
22:323:1,19 24:10 25:1
26:6 27:10,18

good
27:23

granted
16:10

great
22:20

ground
4:116:11

Haber
3:3,5,13,15 20:5,7,12,
22 275,11

hadn't
19:18

handle
11:20 27:3,5

handled
16:7

happening
18:4

happy
21:20

haven't
14:25 27:17

hear
4:23 9:19 12:2 15:6
23:11,16

heard
21:17

hearing
3:10 19:10,14 21:1,2
23:11 25:18

hearings
19:20 21:15 23:6 24:18
27:18

Hello
22:13

helpful
24:8

history
13:7

Holberg
4:6,7 7:16,19,21 8:18,
199:11 14:4

hold
22:9

holds
11:21

Honor
3:17,23 12:9 18:11
22:15 23:15 24:15 26:1
28:5

I'm
8:615:117:21
idea
21:11
ideas
21:14
identified
11:17
identifies
12:6
identify
10:24 11:25 17:10
identifying
18:4,5

IEEE
13:5

improper
7:158:911:1,13 14:21

improperly
4:510:11,16 11:18 12:7

included

5:10 9:2
includes

4:17 5:4 13:12

incorporate
4:510:17

incorporated
12:7

incorporating
10:11 11:18

incorporation
7:15 8:10,16 9:24 11:1
13:17 14:21 23:1

instance
7:24

interested
3:10 10:2 21:7

interesting

DTI
1- 800-826- 0277

Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

www. deposi ti on. com



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG -

02/ 22/ 2016

19:17

interestingly
12:25

interests
9:20

intrinsic
7:17

intro
3:24

inventions
78
IPR

4:511:12,21 16:20
19:22

IPR2015-00372
16:18,22

IPR2015-00615
3:25

IPR2015-00626
4:1

IPR2015-372
26:3

IPRS
4:9 13:19 14:5 23:17

issue
4:9 11:12 12:23 22:25
23:3

issues
6:13 14:3,4,7,12,17
21:18

it's
3:710:8,10,11 11:5,8
13:15 15:2,7,8,11,16,19
18:1 19:17 21:21 23:23
24:22 25:5 26:8

its
5:11,24 6:37:312:19

Judge
3:3,6,15,21 9:4,5,12,13,
17 10:6,22 11:16,24
14:24 15:5 16:4,5,13,
16,20,22,24 17:1,5,9,
14,22,23 18:3,18 19:3,
24 20:18,25 21:4,10,23

22:3,8,13,14,17,20,24
23:18 24:1,6,12,22
25:6,20,23 26:10,23
27:8,13,24 28:2

K

Kauffman
3:3,6,15,21 9:4,5,12,13,
17 10:6,22 11:16,24
14:24 15:5 16:4,5,13,
16,20,22,24 17:1,5,9,
14,22,23 18:3,18 19:3,
24 20:18,25 21:4,10,23
22:3,8,13,14,17,20,24
23:18 24:1,6,12,22
25:6,20,23 26:10,23
27:8,13,24 28:2

keep
20:2

kind
14:16 26:17

know
3.7 13:11,17,25 14:1
15:14,16,22,23,24 19:7
23:24 24:9,19,23 25:6
27:1,17,18,20

knowing
9:23

knows
13:19

8:24
line
3:19 22:5,11 24:16

lines
16:11

little
23:2
long
15:22 16:1

look
16:17 23:2 26:22 27:13

looking
27:14

looks
16:6,7 19:10

M

Labs
5:24 6:14,20 20:8,10,
14,17,23

Labs'
6:17 7:3

laid
9:22

late
6:1,3,9,24 7:9,13

let's
25:2

letter
15:10,25

light

main
14:3
making
7:25
Maxlinear
20:13,22 25:17 27:15

mean
5:2313:18 15:9,25

meaning
8:1212:19

memory
20:4

mentioned
10:13

merits
10:12,14 14:25
Miha

3:19

mind

11:3

minutes
22:10

moment
21:2528:1

MONDAY
3:1

morning
23:25 24:14

motion
9:14 12:4 15:6,12 16:9,
1017:6,10,16,17 18:2,
15

motions
18:17 19:1

moved
25:19

moving
24:4 25:13

multiple
20:15

Murgulescu
3:19,22,23

N

nature
13:18 14:21

necessarily
11:25

necessary
15:16

need
17:25 23:10,13

needed
5:17

never
26:21

new
4:1,13 5:14 6:9,15,22
7:8,14 8:2 26:5,8

news
27:14

normal
26:18

number
4:1310:7 17:19

numerous
14:10

DTI
1- 800-826- 0277

Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

www. deposi ti on. com



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG -

02/ 22/ 2016

i 6

o

obviousness
6:47:4

offer
6:21

Oh
10:22 20:16

okay
3:6,15 4:20,23 5:1 9:17
12:1 16:4,24 17:15
20:16,25 21:10 22:3,17,
20,24 24:12 25:20,22,
2327:11,24

once
15:18

ones
18:24 20:13,14,23

opportunity
6:5,7 7:5,7 10:5 12:5
15:2316:1 18:1 26:1

oppose
15:25

opposition
12:22 17:17

Opris
5:13,16,19 6:5 7:5

order
23:4

ordinary
5:22 8:12 12:19,20
26:18

original
14:13

outlay
10:9

outside
15:12

overlap
13:20

overnight
24:11

owner
3:4,20 6:3,7,20,21,24
7:1,711:1512:3,11,22

13:8,14 15:1,7,18 26:8

owner's
8:1310:1 13:21

P
page

5:18 6:22 9:3
pages

4:11,155:2 6:11,14
7:21 8:11,19 9:8,9 10:7,
917:6,7,8,12,19

pair
21:4 23:8

panel
10:24 19:5 22:4,10,25
28:2

panels
16:7

paper
6:111:6,812:516:17
17:4,18

paragraphs
7:19,21,24 8:1,3,14,17,
18,22

pardon
4:14

part
11:13

particular
12:16

Particularly
14:9

parties
3:11 19:14 20:15 22:1,
5,8,14 25:1,3,4

parts
10:16 18:4,5

party
19:23 23:9 24:24

patent
3:4,19 4:13,16 5:3,8
6:3,7,20,21,24,25 7:7
8:1,13 9:25 11:15 12:3,
10,22 13:6,8,9,10,13,21
14:7,25 15:7,18 19:22
26:8

patentability
26:9

patents
13:20,22

pause
22:12

people
27:18

permit
10:7 18:16

permitted
4:2,8

permitting
16:8

perspective
13:25

pertinent
9:10

Peter
18:11 19:19 24:15
25:12,14

petition
5:256:12,18 7:12 11:4,
612:14

petitioner
4:12,15 5:3,7,13 7:11,
258:410:17 17:19
25:10 26:5

petitioner's
3:254:47:18 9:24 11:7

phase
14:15

phone
15:2

phrase
8:13

picture
5:5

plain
8:1212:19

plans
23:13

please
12:3 16:16 17:2 22:9

point
3:18 15:20 18:10,12
21:24 26:11

pointed
13:6

points
14:9 15:11

portions
3:11 9:10,15 10:23
11:17 17:10

position
6:19
possibility
19:13 24:17 25:9 27:15

possible
10:3

possibly
27:20

prefer
21:22

preference
23:25 24:2

prejudice
6:2,25 11:14

prejudiced
19:2

preparing
14:1

present
5:13 11:12

presentation
6:114:12,23

presented
5:15 6:10,18 14:19

presenting
6:3
presently
4:16
presents
4:1 6:15
pressuring
21:6 26:25

prevailing
18:15

DTI
1- 800-826- 0277

Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

www. deposi ti on. com



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG -

02/ 22/ 2016

i 7

prevent
7:12

previous
14:15

primary
26:17

prior
12:15

probably
17:11 21:8 23:7

problem
7:10

proceedings
22:12 28:6
prohibit
9:24

proper
11:11,20 12:11 13:16

properly
5:14

propose
12:2519:21

proposing
24:20

proposition
24:21,23

provide
11:11

provided
13:5

pull
26:2

purposes
10:2

put
20:13 27:6

Q

guestion
19:7

guestions
21:11,24 22:1 23:14,15
27:24 28:2

raised
26:5,8

reached
5:11

reading
7:18

reads
15:18

realize
14:24

really
12:20 15:1,5 18:6 25:5

reasons
10:10,11 21:16

record
3:10,11 10:3 11:14 13:7
17:11 25:12

refer
8:14

reference
4:13 5:16 9:24 12:16
13:18 23:1 26:17

references
13:23 14:10

referencing
4:10

regarding
22:25

related
18:25

relating
14:11

relevance
6:47:4
reliant
26:13
relied
5.7
rely
11:17
relying
7:25

remain
22:4

remedy
9:6 10:21,22 11:12

remember
20:7

repeat
5:2

replies
21:16

reply
3:25 4:5,6,7,12,15 5:3
6:1,11,13,14 7:5,16,19,
22 8:7,11,12,18,19 9:2,
3,9,10,11,25 10:5 11:7
12:12 13:16 14:1,8
15:18

reporter
3:34:19,22,25 21:24,25
22:7,22,23 27:25 28:1,4

request
18:14

requested
3:6 4:19 18:19

requesting
177

requires
7:11

respectfully
18:23 26:12

respond
6:8 7:7 15:23 16:2
17:2518:1

responding
26:7

responds
12:12 13:13 14:4

response
6:18 10:1 12:8 13:4
15:18 17:17,20

rest
19:5

result
14:20

reversed
19:12

right
11:6 16:25 18:7,18 19:3
20:21 21:3,23 24:2
25:11 27:13

rule
4:819:1

saying
15:1,7,8

says
13:11

schedule
25:8

scheduled
20:3,8 25:18

scope
3:12 4:2 9:25 10:10,16,
2511:18 12:6 15:8,12
16:11 23:1

see
6:22 11:24 15:17 25:2,
17 27:21 28:3

select
8:10

sense
18:7 20:13 21:19

series
13:19

serve
5:14 10:1

served
9:21

set
24:18

show
12:13

shown
5:9
sic
16:2
side
15:7 19:4 22:4

sides
25:21 28:4

DTI
1- 800-826- 0277

Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

www. deposi ti on. com



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG -

02/ 22/ 2016

signal
4:17 5:4,6,9,20 6:16,17
7:38:11 12:13,14,16,
17,18,23,24 13:1,2,3,6,
11,12,14,15 26:15,19,
20

signals
26:16

Silicon
5:24 6:14,17,20 7:2
20:8,10,14,17,23
simply
10:15 25:19 26:20
single
21:1
SiX
7:21

skill
5:22 12:20 26:18

solid
23:19

solve
15:2

solved
25:5

somebody
24:25

soon
23:12

sorry
5:116:21

sort
10:6 13:24 14:11,18,22

sound
5.5
sounds
17:7 25:7
span
7:21 8:19
speaking
3.8
specialized
26:16

specifically
9:7 18:24

specification
8:24
specifications
8:2
spelling
22:1
split
20:15 21:19

spoke
22:17

stage
6:9
standard
17:17

state
7:11

stated
5:17
states
4:16 5:37:16 8:12

streamline
13:24 14:2,8,22

streamlined
14:12

stricken
15:14

strike
9:8,14 12:4 15:6,12
16:9,1017:6 18:1519:1
striking
9:10
structured
21:16

study
5:17

submit
11:.9 27:21

submitted
5:10 13:8 14:3,5

substantial
13:20

sufficient
25:21

suggesting

10:4,6

supplemental
4:7 9:11 14:6

support
7:17

supported
8:4

supporting
4:1

suppose
18:7

sure
15:4 16:15 20:6,11
22:21 23:10 24:10
26:20

sync
12:13,15,23 13:2,12,14

synchronization
5:6,20 26:14

T

take
17:11 22:9 23:18

talk
4:10 10:8 17:21 22:5,10
23:24

talked
27:17

talking
23:17

TDAMERITRADE
18:13

teaches
4:16 5:4 26:14

teaching
5:8 26:14

technical
6:6 7:6 14:4,11

Technology
18:13

tell
3:916:6 24:1 27:3

telling
9:21 11:3

term
6:16,21 7:18

testimony
13:16

thank
3:15,17,21,23 9:4 16:4
22:7,11 27:23 28:4,5

Thanks
4:25

theory
26:6,8

there's
6:138:9 11:7 13:19,22
14:20 16:19

thing
15:13

things
11:3,2512:6 13:12,18

think
3:11 4:22 10:15,18 11:3
12:3 13:15 14:20 15:6,
12,15,16,17 16:2 17:11,
16,25 18:10 19:11 20:7,
19,25 22:9 23:6,20
24:16 25:8 26:4 27:8
28:3

thinks
10:19

third
10:5
thoroughly
14:13
three
6:11
time
4:125:14,17,18 6:16
22:5

today
3:7 15:3 28:4

Trading
18:13

transcript
26:25 27:9

travel
21:9 23:13,23 24:3,9,11

DTI
1- 800-826- 0277

Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

www. deposi ti on. com



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONE HEARI NG -

02/ 22/ 2016

tried
14:8

true
26:21

try
27:21

two
4:11 13:20 15:10 19:20
21:2 23:4,23

U

unaware
16:9

understand
5:2311:10,20 20:25
26:19

understanding
5:22 24:4

Understood
26:23

undue
6:2

unique
14:7

unpatentability
26:6,9

verbatim
13:22

Versus
15:6 18:13 23:25

vetted
14:13

view
18:16

vigorously
12:10

virtually
13:21

wait

27:8

want
3:18 19:6 20:5 23:16
24:1,24,25

wanted
22:20

Washington
21:22 24:19 25:19

wasn't
6:5,18

way
6:9 11:20 14:18,19 19:2
21:16 23:22 27:9

Welcome
3:22
willing
23:23 25:4,17
withheld
5:24
won't
11:1,24 17:19 19:8

wonder
19:15

wondering
19:19

word
26:11

work
14:1 23:7,19,21 27:22

works
23:11

wouldn't
9:18,20 15:13 17:24

Y
Yeah
20:12,20 27:5
Z
Zenith
12:16
Zenith's
13:1

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

1- 800- 826- 0277

www. deposi ti on. com



http://www.deposition.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6, the undersigned certifies that on February 23,

2016, a copy of the foregoing documents was served by electronic mail, as agreed to

by the parties, upon the following:

Lead Counsel for Petitioner
SILICON LABORATORIES, INC.

Back-up Counsel for Petitioner
SILICON LABORATORIES, INC.

Peter Ayers
peter@Ileehayes.com

LEE & HAYES, PLLC
11501 Alterra Pkwy., Suite 450
Austin, Texas 78758

John Shumaker
jshumaker@leehayes.com

Brian Mangum
brianm@Ileehayes.com

LEE & HAYES, PLLC
11501 Alterra Pkwy., Suite 450
Austin, Texas 78758

7471313

/Michael R. Fleming /
Michael R. Fleming, Reg. No. 67,933
IRELL & MANELLA LLP

Case No. IPR2015-00626

-2- U.S. Patent 7,265,792




	Telephonic Hearing 2016-02-22.pdf
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29

	Word Index
	Index: --ooo--..amounts
	--ooo-- (1)
	1 (2)
	10 (1)
	104(b)(3) (1)
	10:00 (1)
	10:31 (1)
	10:37 (1)
	10:44 (1)
	11 (2)
	11th (10)
	12 (1)
	12th (11)
	14 (7)
	15 (7)
	16 (1)
	17 (1)
	19 (1)
	20 (3)
	2016 (1)
	21 (1)
	22 (1)
	26 (1)
	32 (2)
	33 (2)
	34 (1)
	36 (1)
	37 (5)
	374 (1)
	378 (1)
	38 (1)
	39 (2)
	4 (4)
	40 (1)
	42.104(b)(3) (1)
	42.23(b) (1)
	42.6(a)(3) (1)
	5 (1)
	585 (1)
	592 (5)
	592/594 (1)
	594 (5)
	61 (1)
	615 (9)
	626 (11)
	626/615 (1)
	7,075,585 (1)
	7,075,85 (1)
	762 (1)
	8 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	able (3)
	accomplish (1)
	accusations (1)
	action (1)
	add (1)
	addition (3)
	additional (1)
	address (3)
	addressed (1)
	admits (1)
	advanced (3)
	afternoon (2)
	agree (1)
	agreeable (3)
	all-or-nothing (2)
	allegation (1)
	allegations (2)
	allow (1)
	amount (2)
	amounts (2)

	Index: answer..concerns
	answer (2)
	anyway (1)
	appeal (3)
	appears (2)
	apply (1)
	appreciate (1)
	appropriate (1)
	April (2)
	aren't (1)
	argue (2)
	argued (3)
	argues (1)
	arguing (2)
	argument (13)
	arguments (29)
	arrangements (1)
	art (5)
	asked (2)
	asking (5)
	aspects (2)
	attending (1)
	attorney (6)
	Austin (1)
	authorization (4)
	authorize (2)
	aware (1)
	Ayers (23)
	back (1)
	Balaban (14)
	based (3)
	belabor (1)
	believe (7)
	believes (1)
	Ben (2)
	better (2)
	beyond (10)
	blue (1)
	Board (11)
	Board's (1)
	break (1)
	brief (3)
	briefing (1)
	brings (1)
	brought (1)
	call (6)
	can't (1)
	carrier (21)
	case (8)
	cases (2)
	catch (1)
	CBM2014-131 (1)
	CBM2015-00037 (1)
	certain (1)
	certainly (5)
	CFR (3)
	chance (3)
	change (1)
	check (2)
	citation (4)
	citations (1)
	cited (1)
	cites (1)
	citing (1)
	claim (13)
	claims (4)
	clarification (1)
	clearly (1)
	close (1)
	closely (1)
	closer (1)
	combined (1)
	come (2)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (1)
	common (4)
	complete (2)
	concerns (1)

	Index: concluded..extrinsic
	concluded (1)
	consequence (1)
	consider (6)
	consideration (1)
	considered (3)
	considering (2)
	considers (1)
	consolidate (1)
	constructed (1)
	construction (13)
	contact (1)
	contentions (1)
	context (3)
	correct (7)
	couldn't (1)
	count (1)
	couple (3)
	course (2)
	court (5)
	date (1)
	day (3)
	days (4)
	DC (5)
	debate (1)
	decision (9)
	declaration (10)
	definitely (1)
	definition (1)
	denied (1)
	dense (1)
	Denver (17)
	deposition (3)
	detail (1)
	detecting (13)
	detects (1)
	dictionary (1)
	didn't (3)
	differently (1)
	difficult (1)
	directly (3)
	disagree (4)
	disagreed (1)
	discloses (1)
	disclosing (2)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (2)
	disputed (1)
	distinguishable (1)
	doesn't (2)
	don't (18)
	double (1)
	Dr (6)
	draconian (1)
	easier (1)
	effort (2)
	either (1)
	email (1)
	encouraged (1)
	ends (1)
	entail (1)
	entertaining (1)
	essentially (2)
	evidence (7)
	example (2)
	examples (2)
	exceeds (1)
	excellent (1)
	exclude (3)
	exhibit (2)
	expecting (1)
	expedite (1)
	expedited (1)
	expert (3)
	explained (3)
	expressly (1)
	extrinsic (3)

	Index: face..interesting
	face (1)
	fact (6)
	facts (2)
	fair (1)
	fairly (1)
	far (3)
	FEBRUARY (1)
	feel (2)
	file (8)
	filed (3)
	filing (1)
	final (3)
	find (1)
	fine (2)
	first (4)
	five (5)
	Fleming (61)
	folks (1)
	forward (2)
	found (3)
	four (3)
	full (1)
	further (2)
	general (1)
	give (6)
	given (7)
	giving (1)
	glad (1)
	go (5)
	goes (1)
	going (18)
	good (1)
	granted (1)
	great (1)
	ground (2)
	grounds (1)
	guess (2)
	Haber (10)
	hadn't (1)
	handle (3)
	handled (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	haven't (2)
	hear (6)
	heard (1)
	hearing (7)
	hearings (5)
	Hello (1)
	helpful (1)
	history (1)
	Holberg (9)
	hold (1)
	holds (1)
	Honor (9)
	I'm (3)
	idea (1)
	ideas (1)
	identified (1)
	identifies (1)
	identify (3)
	identifying (2)
	IEEE (1)
	improper (5)
	improperly (5)
	included (2)
	includes (3)
	incorporate (2)
	incorporated (1)
	incorporating (2)
	incorporation (8)
	instance (1)
	interested (3)
	interesting (1)

	Index: interestingly..numerous
	interestingly (1)
	interests (1)
	intrinsic (1)
	intro (1)
	inventions (1)
	IPR (5)
	IPR2015-00372 (2)
	IPR2015-00615 (1)
	IPR2015-00626 (1)
	IPR2015-372 (1)
	IPRS (4)
	issue (5)
	issues (7)
	it's (20)
	its (6)
	Judge (58)
	Kauffman (58)
	keep (1)
	kind (2)
	know (21)
	knowing (1)
	knows (1)
	Labs (8)
	Labs' (2)
	laid (1)
	late (6)
	let's (1)
	letter (2)
	light (1)
	line (4)
	lines (1)
	little (1)
	long (2)
	look (4)
	looking (1)
	looks (3)
	main (1)
	making (1)
	Maxlinear (4)
	mean (4)
	meaning (2)
	memory (1)
	mentioned (1)
	merits (3)
	Mihai (1)
	mind (1)
	minutes (1)
	moment (2)
	MONDAY (1)
	morning (2)
	motion (12)
	motions (3)
	moved (1)
	moving (2)
	multiple (1)
	Murgulescu (3)
	nature (2)
	necessarily (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (3)
	needed (1)
	never (1)
	new (11)
	news (1)
	normal (1)
	number (3)
	numerous (1)

	Index: obviousness..prevailing
	obviousness (2)
	offer (1)
	Oh (2)
	okay (24)
	once (1)
	ones (4)
	opportunity (10)
	oppose (1)
	opposition (2)
	Opris (5)
	order (1)
	ordinary (5)
	original (1)
	outlay (1)
	outside (1)
	overlap (1)
	overnight (1)
	owner (19)
	owner's (3)
	page (3)
	pages (18)
	pair (2)
	panel (6)
	panels (1)
	paper (8)
	paragraphs (9)
	pardon (1)
	part (1)
	particular (1)
	Particularly (1)
	parties (11)
	parts (4)
	party (3)
	patent (32)
	patentability (1)
	patents (2)
	pause (1)
	people (1)
	permit (2)
	permitted (2)
	permitting (1)
	perspective (1)
	pertinent (1)
	Peter (5)
	petition (7)
	petitioner (12)
	petitioner's (5)
	phase (1)
	phone (1)
	phrase (1)
	picture (1)
	plain (2)
	plans (1)
	please (4)
	point (6)
	pointed (1)
	points (2)
	portions (6)
	position (1)
	possibility (4)
	possible (1)
	possibly (1)
	prefer (1)
	preference (2)
	prejudice (3)
	prejudiced (1)
	preparing (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (3)
	presented (4)
	presenting (1)
	presently (1)
	presents (2)
	pressuring (2)
	prevailing (1)

	Index: prevent..sides
	prevent (1)
	previous (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (1)
	probably (3)
	problem (1)
	proceedings (2)
	prohibit (1)
	proper (4)
	properly (1)
	propose (2)
	proposing (1)
	proposition (2)
	provide (1)
	provided (1)
	pull (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (2)
	question (1)
	questions (7)
	raised (2)
	reached (1)
	reading (1)
	reads (1)
	realize (1)
	really (5)
	reasons (3)
	record (7)
	refer (1)
	reference (7)
	references (2)
	referencing (1)
	regarding (1)
	related (1)
	relating (1)
	relevance (2)
	reliant (1)
	relied (1)
	rely (1)
	relying (1)
	remain (1)
	remedy (4)
	remember (1)
	repeat (1)
	replies (1)
	reply (35)
	reporter (12)
	request (1)
	requested (3)
	requesting (1)
	requires (1)
	respectfully (2)
	respond (6)
	responding (1)
	responds (3)
	response (7)
	rest (1)
	result (1)
	reversed (1)
	right (11)
	rule (2)
	saying (3)
	says (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (4)
	scope (12)
	see (7)
	select (1)
	sense (3)
	series (1)
	serve (2)
	served (1)
	set (1)
	show (1)
	shown (1)
	sic (1)
	side (3)
	sides (2)

	Index: signal..travel
	signal (28)
	signals (1)
	Silicon (10)
	simply (3)
	single (1)
	six (1)
	skill (3)
	solid (1)
	solve (1)
	solved (1)
	somebody (1)
	soon (1)
	sorry (2)
	sort (5)
	sound (1)
	sounds (2)
	span (2)
	speaking (1)
	specialized (1)
	specifically (2)
	specification (1)
	specifications (1)
	spelling (1)
	split (2)
	spoke (1)
	stage (1)
	standard (1)
	state (1)
	stated (1)
	states (4)
	streamline (4)
	streamlined (1)
	stricken (1)
	strike (10)
	striking (1)
	structured (1)
	study (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (4)
	substantial (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggesting (2)
	supplemental (3)
	support (1)
	supported (1)
	supporting (1)
	suppose (1)
	sure (8)
	sync (6)
	synchronization (3)
	take (3)
	talk (6)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	TDAMERITRADE (1)
	teaches (3)
	teaching (2)
	technical (4)
	Technology (1)
	tell (4)
	telling (2)
	term (3)
	testimony (1)
	thank (11)
	Thanks (1)
	theory (2)
	there's (7)
	thing (1)
	things (5)
	think (30)
	thinks (1)
	third (1)
	thoroughly (1)
	three (1)
	time (6)
	today (3)
	Trading (1)
	transcript (2)
	travel (6)

	Index: tried..Zenith's
	tried (1)
	true (1)
	try (1)
	two (8)
	unaware (1)
	understand (5)
	understanding (2)
	Understood (1)
	undue (1)
	unique (1)
	unpatentability (2)
	verbatim (1)
	versus (3)
	vetted (1)
	view (1)
	vigorously (1)
	virtually (1)
	wait (1)
	want (7)
	wanted (1)
	Washington (3)
	wasn't (2)
	way (8)
	Welcome (1)
	willing (4)
	withheld (1)
	won't (4)
	wonder (1)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	work (5)
	works (1)
	wouldn't (4)
	Yeah (3)
	Zenith (1)
	Zenith's (1)


	Transcript Formats
	Amicus
	ASCII/TXT
	Cond PDF



